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COLOR-CHANGING LIGHT BOX
CAJA DE LUZ DE CAMBIO DE COLOR

IAN 382834_2101  

CAJA DE LUZ DE CAMBIO DE COLOR
Instrucciones de uso

COLOR-CHANGING LIGHT BOX 
Instructions for use

WARNING: 
CHOKING HAZARD ―  
SMALL PARTS.
NOT FOR CHILDREN UNDER  
3 YRS.

ADVERTENCIA: 
PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA ―  
PIEZAS PEQUEÑAS.
NO APTO PARA MENORES  
DE 3 AÑOS.
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Congratulations!
With this purchase, you have chosen a high-
quality product. Familiarize yourself with the 
product before using it for the first time.

  Read the following operating 
instructions carefully.

Only use this product in the manner described 
and for its intended purpose. Keep these 
operating instructions in a safe place. When 
passing the product on to third parties, please 
hand over all accompanying documents as well.

Package contents
1 x light box including LEDs and USB cable (1)
1 x remote control (2) 
1 x battery (3V  CR2025), inserted
6 x color template (3)
10 x number (4)
1 x operating instructions

Technical specifications
Battery power supply: 3V  CR2025
USB cable (Type A)
Input: 5V  1 A
Do not use any power supply units with a power 
output > 1 A

= Protection Class II

This product may only be connected to devices 
of protection class II bearing this symbol.

Symbol for DC voltage

 Date of manufacture (month/year):  
 08/2021

Intended use
This product is a toy for children 3 years and 
up for private use. The combination of different 
colors supports the teaching of colors.

 Safety instructions
Important: Read these instructions for use 
carefully and keep them in a safe place!
This equipment  complies with part 15 of the 
FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
 following two conditions:

 interference, and 

  CAUTION! Replace only with CR2025 type 
batteries.

• You may not make changes or modifications 
to the device.

 No further operation of the device after any 
change or modification is permitted.

• Never let children play with packaging materi-
als unsupervised. There is a risk of suffocation.

• Warning. Not for children under 36 months. 
Choking hazard. Small parts.

• Misuse of the power supply may cause electric 
shock.

• Warning. The toy generates flashes of light 
which can trigger epilepsy in sensitive people.

• Warning. The packaging materials and 
attachments and the “SUPER DRY” pouch 
(desiccant) are not part of the toy and must 
always be removed for safety reasons before 
the product is given to children to play with.

• Warning. The desiccant contains calcium 
chloride (CAS 10043-52-4). Keep out of the 
reach of children. 

• Children may only play with the product under 
adult supervision.

• Check the product for damage or wear before 
each use. Only use the product if it is in perfect 
condition!

• Use only the battery type: CR2025.
• The light source for this light fixture is not re-

placeable; when the light source has reached 
the end of its service life, the entire light fixture 
must be replaced.

• No modifications may be made to the product!
Battery warning notices
• Warning! Batteries may not be charged or 

reactivated by any other means, taken apart, 
thrown into fire, or short-circuited.

• Make sure to store batteries out of the reach 
of children.

• Cleaning and maintenance may not be carried 
out by children without supervision.  (1) This device may not cause harmful

(2)  This device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved
by the party responsible for compliance could
void the userÿ s authority to operate the equipment.'
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• Do not expose the batteries to any extreme 
conditions (e.g. radiators or direct sunlight). 
Otherwise there is an increased risk of 
leakage.

• Warning. This item contains a button cell 
battery. A button cell battery can cause serious 
internal chemical burns if swallowed.

• Warning. Dispose of used batteries 
immediately. Keep new and used batteries 
away from children. If you suspect that 
batteries have been swallowed, or inserted 
into any part of the body, consult a physician 
immediately.

• The power supply used with the electric toy 
should be inspected regularly for damage to 
the power cord, plug, housing or other parts 
and, if damaged, should not be used until the 
damage is repaired.

Danger!
• Handle damaged or leaking batteries with 

extreme caution and dispose of them properly 
as soon as possible. Wear gloves when doing 
so.

• If you come into contact with battery acid, 
wash the affected area with water and soap. 
If battery acid gets in your eye, rinse it with 
water and seek medical attention immediately!

• The connection terminals must not be short-
circuited.

Replacing the battery (Fig. B)
WARNING! Observe the following 
instructions to avoid mechanical and 
electrical damage.
There is a battery in the product.
You can replace the battery (2e) when it is not 
working anymore. 

1. To open the battery compartment (2a), 
press into the hole (2c) on the bottom of the 
remote control (2) using a suitable object (not 
included). 

Note: Pressing pushes the battery compartment 
out of the remote control a little.
2. Pull the battery compartment out of the remote 

control.

3. Remove the old battery (2e) and insert a new 
battery (not included in the package contents) 
carefully into the battery compartment. The 
battery must be inserted into the battery 
compartment completely.

Note: Check the plus/minus poles of the 
battery, and insert it correctly.
4. Insert the battery compartment into the remote 

control until it is completely inside the remote 
control.

Use
Remove the safety film (2b) from the battery 
compartment (2a) before using the remote 
control (2) (Fig. B). 

Turning on the product
1. Plug the USB connector (1b) of the USB 

cable (1a) into a USB port on a powered-on 
computer or charging station with a USB port 
(Fig. A).

2. Press the button (2f) on the remote control (2) 
to turn the product (1) on (Fig. C).

Turning off the product
1. Press the button (2f) on the remote control (2) 

to turn the product off.
2. Unplug the USB connector (1b) of the USB 

cable (1a) from the USB port on a powered-
on computer or charging station with a USB 
port (Fig. A).

Remote control (Fig. C)
The remote control has the following buttons:
• MODE +/- (2f): Press the buttons to change 

the different light modes in demo mode.
• SPEED +/- (2g): Press the buttons to change 

the speed of the light mode in demo mode.
• BRIGHT +/- (2h): Press the buttons to 

change the brightness of the product.
• COLOR +/- (2i): Press the buttons to get 

a different color.
• Color buttons (2j): Press the desired color 

button White, Red, Green, Blue, Yellow, 
Turquoise or Violet.

• DEMO (2k): Press the button to see 
a demonstration of the different light modes.

US-EN
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Game
The goal of the game is to place the different 
color templates (3) on the product (1) while it is 
turned on and observe their changes depending 
on the light intensity / rhythm and color 
combination. The understanding of numbers and 
colors can be combined and experienced in 
play using the colored numbers (4).

Storage, cleaning
When not in use, always store the product 
dry, clean, without batteries and at room 
temperature.
Wipe clean with a dry cloth only.
IMPORTANT! Never clean the product with 
harsh cleaning agents.
Use the carrying strap (1c) to transport the 
product.

Disposal
If the product has exhausted its lifespan, in the 
interest of environmental protection, do not 
dispose of the product with household waste, but 
rather take it to a professional disposal facility. 
You can contact your local administrative author-
ity for collection locations and their open hours. 
Return batteries or the product to the collection 
facilities offered. Packaging materials such 
as plastic bags do not belong in the hands of 
children. Keep the packaging materials out of 
reach of children.

Environmental damage due to improper disposal 
of batteries! Batteries may not be disposed of 
with household waste. They contain toxic heavy 
metals and must be treated as hazardous waste. 
The chemical symbols of the heavy metals are as 
follows: Cd = Cadmium, Hg = Mercury,  
Pb = Lead. As such, turn in used batteries at a 
local collection location.

Dispose of the product and packaging in 
an environmentally friendly manner.

Observe the labeling on the packaging 
materials when separating waste. These 
are marked with letters (a) and numbers 

(b) with the following meaning:  
1–7: Plastics/20–22: Paper and cardboard/ 
80–98: Composites. 
The product and the packaging materials are 
recyclable. Dispose of them separately for 
better waste handling. Your community or city 
administration can provide you with options for 
disposing of the worn-out product.

3 year limited warranty
What does this warranty cover? 
The warranty covers: 
• Damage, breakage or inoperability due to 

defect. 
• Damage not caused by normal wear and 

tear or failure to follow the safety and 
maintenance instructions provided in the user 
manual.

What is not covered by the warranty? 
The warranty does not cover damage caused 
by: 
• Normal wear and tear of the product, includ-

ing fragile parts (such as switches, glass, etc.); 
• Improper use or transport; 
• Disregarding safety and maintenance instruc-

tions; 
• Accidents or acts of nature (e.g. lightning, fire, 

water, etc.); 
• Tampering with the product (such as removing 

cover, unscrewing screws etc.) 

Consequential and incidental damages are also 
not covered under this warranty. However, some 
states do not allow the exclusion or limitation 
of incidental or consequential damages, so this 
limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

US-EN
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What is the period of coverage and 
warranty resolution? 
The warranty is for 3 years from the date of 
purchase. At our discretion, product will either 
be refunded or replaced. 

What will we not do? 
We will not: 
• Start a new warranty period upon product 

exchange;
• Repair product.

How to process the warranty? 
To initiate, please: 
• Call customer service at 1 (844) 543-5872 
• Visit the Website Customer Service Platform at 

www.lidl.com/contact-us or 
• Visit a LIDL store for further assistance

To ensure the quickest warranty return process, 
please have the following available: 
• The original sales receipt that includes the 

date purchased; 
• The product and manual in the original pack-

age;
• A statement of the problem. 

What must you do to keep the warran-
ty in effect?
• Retain the original receipt; 
• Follow all product instructions;
• Do not repair or modify the product.

How does state law relate to this war-
ranty? 
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and 
you may also have other rights which vary from 
state to state. All implied warranties are limited 
by the duration and terms of this warranty. Some 
states do not allow limitations on how long an 
implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation 
may not apply to you.

IAN: 382834_2101

 Customer Service
 Phone:  1-844-543-5872
 Email Link: www.lidl.com/contact-us

US-EN
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¡Felicidades!
Con su compra ha elegido un artículo de gran 
calidad. Familiarícese con el artículo antes de su 
primera utilización.

  Para ello, lea detenidamente las 
siguientes instrucciones de uso.

Use el artículo solo de la forma descrita 
y para los fines indicados. Mantenga estas 
instrucciones de uso en un lugar de fácil acceso. 
Entregue todos los documentos en caso de 
pasar el artículo a terceros.

Alcance de suministro
1 caja de luz, incluye luces LED y cable USB (1)
1 control remoto (2) 
1 pila (3V  CR2025), insertada
6 plantillas de colores (3)
10 números (4)
1 instrucciones de uso

Datos técnicos
Fuente de alimentación con pila: 
 3V  CR2025
Cable USB (tipo A)
Entrada: 5V  1 A
No utilice ningún cargador con una corriente de 
salida > 1 A

= Clase de protección II

El artículo solo se puede conectar a aparatos de 
la clase de protección II que lleven este símbolo.

Símbolo de tensión continua

 Fecha de fabricación (mes/año):  
 08/2021

Uso previsto
Este artículo es un juguete de uso privado 
para niños a partir de 3 años de edad. La 
combinación de diferentes colores puede 
ayudar en la enseñanza de la teoría del color.

 Indicaciones de seguridad
Importante: ¡Lea atentamente estas instruc-
ciones de uso y asegúrese de conservarlas! 
Se ha comprobado que este equipo cumple 
con los límites para dispositivos digitales de 
clase B, de acuerdo con el apartado 15 de las 
normas de la FCC. La operación está sujeta a 
las siguientes dos condiciones:
(1)  Este dispositivo no puede causar interfe-

rencias perjudiciales, y
(2)  este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier 

interferencia, incluyendo interferencias 
que pueden causar una operación no 
deseada.

   ¡ATENCIÓN! Use solo el tipo de pila 
CR2025.

•No puede realizar cambios ni modificaciones 
en el dispositivo. No puede operar el disposi-
tivo si realizó algún cambio o modificación.

• Nunca deje a los niños solos con el material 
de embalaje. Existe peligro de asfixia. 

• 
• Advertencia. No apto para menores de 

36 meses. Peligro de atragantamiento. Partes 
pequeñas.

• El uso incorrecto de la fuente de alimentación 
puede provocar una descarga eléctrica.

• Advertencia. El juguete produce destellos 
de luz que pueden provocar epilepsia en 
personas sensibles.

• Advertencia. Todos los materiales de 
empaque y de sujeción y la bolsa «SUPER-
DRY» (desecante) no forman parte del 
juguete y, por motivos de seguridad, se 
deben retirar antes de dar el artículo a los 
niños para que jueguen.

• Advertencia. El desecante contiene cloruro 
de calcio (CAS 10043-52-4). Mantener fuera 
del alcance de los niños. 

• Los niños solamente pueden jugar con el 
artículo bajo la supervisión de un adulto.

• Antes de cada uso compruebe que el artículo 
no presente daños ni desgaste. ¡Utilice el 
artículo solo si está en buen estado!

• Use solo el siguiente tipo de pila: CR2025.

US-ES
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• La fuente de luz de esta lámpara no puede 
sustituirse; la lámpara completa deberá 
sustituirse cuando la fuente de luz alcance el 
final de su vida útil.

• ¡No se puede efectuar ninguna modificación 
en el artículo!

Advertencias sobre las pilas
• ¡Advertencia! Las pilas no se pueden cargar 

ni reactivar con otros medios, no se pueden 
desmontar, arrojar al fuego ni cortocircuitarse.

• Mantenga las pilas siempre fuera del alcance 
de los niños.

• Los niños no pueden realizar tareas de 
limpieza ni de mantenimiento por parte del 
usuario sin supervisión. 

• No someta las pilas a condiciones extremas 
(por ejemplo, radiadores o radiación solar 
directa). De lo contrario, habrá un mayor 
peligro de fuga.

• Advertencia. Este artículo contiene una pila 
de botón. Una pila de botón puede causar 
graves quemaduras químicas internas si se 
ingiere.

• Advertencia. Deseche inmediatamente las 
pilas usadas. Mantenga las pilas nuevas y 
usadas fuera del alcance de los niños. Si 
sospecha que las pilas han sido ingeridas o 
introducidas en cualquier parte del cuerpo, 
consulte a un médico inmediatamente.

• La fuente de alimentación utilizada con 
el juguete eléctrico debe inspeccionarse 
regularmente para detectar daños en el 
cable de alimentación, el enchufe, la carcasa 
u otras piezas y, si está dañada, no debe 
utilizarse hasta que se repare el daño.

¡Peligro!
• Proceda con precaución en caso de que 

haya una pila dañada o que presente 
fugas y deséchela de inmediato según las 
instrucciones. Utilice guantes.

• Si entra en contacto con el ácido de la pila, 
lávese la zona afectada con agua y jabón. 
¡Si el ácido de la pila entra en contacto con 
sus ojos, enjuáguelos con agua y acuda de 
inmediato a un médico!

• Los bornes de conexión no deben ponerse en 
cortocircuito.

Cambiar la pila (Fig. B)
¡ADVERTENCIA! Tenga en cuenta las 
siguientes instrucciones para evitar 
daños mecánicos y eléctricos.
El artículo contiene una pila.
Si las pilas (2e) ya no funcionan, puede cam-
biarlas. 

1. Presione el orificio (2c) de la parte inferior 
del mando a distancia (2) con un objeto 
adecuado (no suministrado) para abrir el 
compartimento de las pilas (2a). 

Nota: Al pulsarlo, el compartimento de la pila 
saldrá un poco del mando a distancia.
2. Saque el compartimento de las pilas del 

mando a distancia.
3. Retire la pila vieja (2e) e inserte con cuidado 

una pila nueva (no incluida en el alcance de 
suministro) en el compartimiento de las pilas. 
Las pilas deben ubicarse completamente 
dentro del compartimiento de las pilas.

Nota: Tenga en cuenta el polo positivo/
negativo de la pila y colóquela correctamente.
4. Introduzca el compartimento de la pila 

en el mando a distancia hasta que esté 
completamente dentro del mismo.

Utilización
Antes de usar el artículo por primera vez, retire 
la película de seguridad (2b) de la tapa del 
compartimiento de las pilas (2a) del control 
remoto (2) (Fig. B). 

Encender el artículo
1. Conecte el conector USB (1b) del cable USB 

(1a) a un puerto USB de una computadora 
encendida o a una estación de carga con 
puerto USB (Fig. A).

2. Pulse el botón (2f) del control remoto (2) para 
encender el artículo (1) (Fig. C).

Apagar el artículo
1. Pulse el botón (2f) del control remoto (2) para 

apagar el artículo.
2. Retire el conector USB (1b) del cable USB 

(1a) de un puerto USB de una computadora 
encendida o de una estación de carga con 
puerto USB (Fig. A).

US-ES
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Control remoto (Fig. C)
El control remoto tiene las siguientes funciones:
• MODE +/- (2f): Pulse los botones para cam-

biar los diferentes modos de iluminación en el 
modo de demostración.

• SPEED +/- (2g): Pulse los botones para cam-
biar la velocidad del modo de iluminación en 
el modo de demostración.

• BRIGHT +/- (2h): Pulse los botones para 
regular el brillo del artículo.

• COLOR +/- (2i): Pulse los botones para 
cambiar la tonalidad.

• Botones de colores (2j): Pulse la tecla del 
color deseado Blanco, Rojo, Verde, Azul, 
Amarillo, Turquesa o Violeta.

• DEMO (2k): Pulse el botón para una 
demostración de los diferentes modos de 
iluminación.

Juego
El objetivo del juego es colocar las distintas 
plantillas de colores (3) sobre el artículo encen-
dido (1) y percibir sus cambios en función de 
la intensidad/ritmo de la luz y la combinación 
de colores. Con los números de colores (4) se 
combina la comprensión de los números y de los 
colores y se experimenta de forma lúdica.

Almacenamiento, limpieza
Cuando no esté en uso, almacene el producto 
seco y limpio, sin baterías y a temperatura 
ambiente.
Límpielo solo con un paño de limpieza seco.
¡IMPORTANTE! No lo limpie con productos de 
limpieza agresivos.
Utilice la cuerda de transporte (1c) para 
transportar el artículo.

Eliminación
Cuando ya no se pueda volver a utilizar, no 
elimine el artículo con los desechos domésti-
cos, sino que, por el bien del medio ambiente, 
elimínelo de forma correcta. Puede informarse 
acerca de los centros de recogida y sus horarios 
de apertura en un organismo administrativo 
competente. 

Elimine las pilas/acumuladores o el artículo 
en las instalaciones de recogida disponibles. 
Por ejemplo, los materiales de empaque no se 
deben dejar en manos de los niños. Conserve el 
material de empaque fuera del alcance de los 
niños.

Daños medioambientales por la eliminación 
incorrecta de pilas/acumuladores. No elimine 
las pilas/acumuladores con los desechos 
domésticos. Podrían contener metales pesados y 
deben ser tratados como residuos especiales Los 
símbolos químicos de los metales pesados son 
los siguientes: Cd = cadmio, Hg = mercurio,  
Pb = plomo. Por ello, elimine las pilas/acumula-
dores en un punto de recogida local.

Deseche el artículo y el empaque de 
manera respetuosa con el medio 
ambiente.

Al separar los residuos, observe la 
marcación de los materiales de 
empaque, que se indica con abreviatu-

ras (a) y cifras (b) que significan lo siguiente:  
1-7: plásticos/20-22: papel y cartón/ 
80-98: materiales compuestos. 
El artículo y su material de empaque son 
reciclables, elimínelos separados para un mejor 
tratamiento de los residuos. Para más informa-
ción sobre la eliminación del artículo, acuda 
a un organismo municipal o un organismo 
competente.

Garantía limitada de 3 años
Lo que cubre la presente garantía
La garantía incluye: 
• Daños, quebraduras o incapacidad para 

funcionar debido a defectos. 
• Daños que no hayan sido causados por el 

desgaste propio del uso o por no seguir las 
instrucciones de seguridad y mantención 
incluidas en el manual para el usuario. 

US-ES
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Lo que no cubre esta garantía 
La garantía no cubre daños causados por: 
• El desgaste propio del uso del producto, in-

cluidas las partes frágiles (como interruptores, 
piezas de vidrio, etc.).

• Uso o transporte no indicado del producto. 
• Desatención a las instrucciones de seguridad 

y mantención. 
• Accidentes o causas de fuerza mayor (e.g. 

relámpagos, incendio, inundación, etc.). 
• Manipulación mal intencionada del producto 

(retirar la cubierta, tornillos, etc.)

La presente garantía tampoco cubre daños 
indirectos o emergentes. Sin embargo algunos 
estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de 
daños indirectos o emergentes, por lo que dicha 
exclusión o limitación pudiera no aplicarse en 
su caso.

Período de cobertura y resolución de la 
garantía 
La garantía es válida por 3 años a partir de la 
fecha de compra. La empresa, según lo estime 
conveniente, devolverá el dinero o repondrá el 
producto.

La empresa no: 
• Dará inicio a un nuevo período de garantía al 

hacerse el cambio del producto. 
• Reparará el producto.

¿Cómo se tramita la garantía? 
Recomendamos que primero usted: 
• Llame al Servicio de atención al cliente al 

1 (844) 543-5872. 
• Visite el Portal de atención al cliente en 

www.lidl.com/contact-us 
• Visite una de nuestras tiendas LIDL en caso de 

cualquier inquietud.

A fin de acelerar el trámite de la garantía, tenga 
a bien contar con lo siguiente: 
• Recibo de venta original que incluya la fecha 

de compra. 
• Producto y manual en su empaque original. 
• Descripción del problema.

¿Qué debe hacer usted para mantener 
la garantía vigente? 
• Guardar el recibo original. 
• Seguir todas las instrucciones para el uso del 

producto. 
• No realizar ninguna reparación ni alteración 

al producto.

¿De qué manera influyen las leyes esta-
tales con esta garantía? 
La presente garantía le otorga derechos legales 
específicos, y pudiera usted contar con otros 
derechos los cuales varían de un estado a otro. 
Todas las garantías implícitas se encuentran 
limitadas a la duración y términos de la presente 
garantía. Algunos estados no permiten limita-
ciones al período de tiempo y términos de la 
garantía implícita, por lo que dichas limitaciones 
pudieran no aplicarse en su caso.

IAN: 382834_2101

 Servicio al cliente
 Teléfono:  1-844-543-5872
 Enlace de e-mail: www.lidl.com/contact-us

US-ES
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